counselors’ intervention measures towards coping with academic stress among junior secondary 
school students in Kano metropolitan.. The research adopted descriptive survey design. The 
population of this research comprised of all school counselors of public junior secondary 
schools in Kano Metropolis which are up to four hundred and twenty six (426)and out of these a 
total number of one hundred and thirty two (132) school/teacher counselor were selected as a 
sample of the study from the entire population. A stratified random sampling technique was used 
to draw a sample schools from the population because the population consist of a given strata, 
i.e. Male and Female secondary schools level.

[...]

counseling intervention on academic stress among junior secondary schools students in Kano 

State.  

3.3 Population and Sample 

3.3.1 Population of the Study 

The population of this research comprised of all school counselors in public junior 

secondary schools in Kano Metropolis which are up to Four hundred and Twenty Six (426). 

It is expected that all schools to have at least one school or teacher counselor appointed for 

Guidance and Counseling services in the schools. The number of schools in the population 

i.e. Four hundred and Twenty Six (426) equals the number of teacher/school counselors in 

the schools. But the population does not include those schools under science and technical 

schools board and private schools. Kano State metropolis consists of eight local government 

areas which include Gwale, Dala, Fagge, Municipal, Nassarawa, Tarauni, Kumbotso and

[...]

Kano State Ministry of Education, planning and statistic Department 

(2014). 

3.3.2 Sample Size 

The population of the research consists of Four hundred and Twenty Six (426) 

appointed school/teacher counselors of Junior Secondary Schools of Kano Metropolis. Out of 

these a total number of one hundred and thirty two (132) school/teacher counselors were 

selected as a sample of the study from the entire population as proposed by Morgan and 

Krejcie (1971). They are divided into male and female Junior Secondary Schools. Based on 

this a total of Fifty Seven (57) female Junior Secondary Schools and Seventy Five (75) male

[...]

The samples selected for the study were teachers/school counselor’s junior secondary schools in 

Kano metropolis. It is bound to have at least a teacher counselor at each school and there are four 

hundred and twenty six (426) teacher/school counselors across Kano metropolitan. A total of one 

hundred and thirty two (132) teacher/school counselors were drawn as a sample of the study.  

However, one set of questionnaire used to collect the data from the teacher/school counselors 

namely questionnaire for the assessment of the impact of counseling intervention measures on